renovations, surveys, construction and any other 
work involving City-owned lands, infrastructure and 
facilities the City reserves the right, to conduct such 
activities using its own staff and resources. 

7.4 BID ADMINISTRATION 

7.4.1 CONSULTING SERVICES 

7.4.1.1 Consulting Services over one hundred and twenty 
five thousand dollars ($125,000) shall be procured 
by RFP, Multi-Use List, Standing Arrangement, or 
Co-operative Purchasing Arrangement, unless a 
Non-Competitive Procurement process is permitted 
under Schedule “C” Threshold of Procurement 
Methods or is approved in accordance with Section